
No. 1.0.10 
Revised 02-22-16 

 

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 
 

BUS TIRE LEASING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES/OP83932000-39383 
 

1. Contract Number: OP83932000-39383 

2. Contractor: The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company 

3. Mod. Work Description: Continue existing services and extend the period of 
performance from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 

4. Contract Work Description:  Provide lease and maintenance of tires of Metro-operated 
bus fleet and servicing of non-revenue vehicle tires 

5. The following data is current as of: 4/10/23 

6. Contract Completion Status Financial Status 

   

 Contract Awarded: 10/1/17 
 

Contract Award 
Amount: 

A)     $40,908,927 
B)  

 Notice to Proceed 
(NTP): 

N/A Total of 
Modification 
Approved: 
 

   $1,000,000 
 

  Original Complete 
Date: 

4/30/23 Pending 
Modification 
(including this 
action): 

 $11,671,134 

  Current Est. 
 Complete Date: 
 

6/30/24 Current Contract 
Value (with this 
action): 

 $53,580,061 

  

7. Contract Administrator: 
Aielyn Dumaua 

Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-7320 
 

8. Project Manager: 
James Jimenez 
 

Telephone Number: 
(213) 922-5870 

 
 

A.  Procurement Background 
 

This Board Action is to approve Modification No. 8 to Contract No. OP83932000-
39383 with The Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company (Goodyear) to continue the 
lease and maintenance of tires for Metro-operated bus fleet and servicing of non-
revenue vehicle tires and to extend the period of performance from July 1, 2023, 
through June 30, 2024. 
 
This contract modification will be processed in accordance with Metro’s Acquisition 
Policy and the contract type is a firm-fixed unit rate.  
 
In September 2017, the Board awarded five-year Contract No. OP83932000-39383 
to Goodyear to provide bus tire leasing and maintenance services. 
 
Refer to Attachment B – Contract Modification/Change Order Log. 
 

ATTACHMENT A 

 



No. 1.0.10 
Revised 02-22-16 

 

 
 

B.   Cost Analysis  
 

Escalation for tire mileage rates, monthly tire service (revenue and non-revenue 
vehicles) and fully burdened rates for technicians have been determined to be fair 
and reasonable based on the current Department of Labor and Statistics’ indices for 
changes in commodity prices and private industry workers’ salaries. 
 
 

Proposed Amount Metro ICE Recommended 
Amount 

$11,671,134 $11,671,134 $11,671,134 

 
 


